

Billu Ram v. Kamlesh Kumar and Anr.

COPC No. 1094 of 2025

16.12.2025 Present: Mr. Devender K. sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents/State.

Though respondent-State has filed compliance affidavit, perusal whereof reveals that in terms of mandate contained in the judgment alleged to have been violated, petitioner has been regularized against the post of Mali, but it is not specified in the afore communication that from which date, services of the petitioner have been regularized

In view of the above, let Chief Conservator of Forests file fresh affidavit stating therein date from which, petitioner has been regularized and the time frame for release of consequential benefits.

List on **12.3.2026**.

December 16, 2025

manjit

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**